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AN ACT concerning the State budget.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois,

represented in the General Assenbly:

ARTI CLE 1

Section 1-1. Short title. This Act may be cited as the

FY2004 Budget | nplenentation (State Fi nance-Revenues) Act.

Section 1-5. Purpose. It is the purpose of this Act to
make changes relating to State Finance-Revenues that are

necessary to inplenent the State's FY2004 budget.

ARTI CLE 50

Section 50-5. The State Finance Act is anended by

changing Sections ©6p-2 and 8g and adding Sections 5.595,

8.42, 8h, and 8 as follows:

(30 ILCS 105/5.595 new)
Sec. 5.595. The Energency Public Health Fund.

(30 ILCS 105/6p-2) (from Ch. 127, par. 142p2)

Sec. 6p-2. The Communi cations Revolving Fund shall be
initially financed by a transfer of funds fromthe CGeneral
Revenue Fund. Thereafter, all fees and other nonies received
by the Departnent of Central Managenent Services in paynent
for comunications services rendered pur suant to t he
Departnent of Central WManagenment Services Law or sale of
surplus State communi cati ons equi pnent shall be paid into the

Communi cat i ons Revol ving Fund. Except as otherw se provided

in this Section, the noney in this fund shall be used by the

Departnent of Central Managenent Services as reinbursenent
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for expenditures incurred in relation to comunications
servi ces.

On the effective date of this anendatory Act of the 93rd

CGCeneral Assenbly, or as soon as practicable thereafter, the

State Conptroller shall order transferred and the State

Treasurer shall transfer $3,000,000 from the Conmunications

Revol ving Fund to the Energency Public Health Fund to be used

for t he pur poses specified in Section b55.6a of the

Envi ronnental Protection Act.

(Source: P.A 91-239, eff. 1-1-00; 92-316, eff. 8-9-01.)

(30 1 LCS 105/ 8. 42 new)

Sec. 8.42. Interfund transfers. In order to address the

fiscal emergency resulting fromshortfalls in revenue, the

following transfers are authori zed fromthe desi gnated funds

into the General Revenue Fund:

ROAD FUND. . . .ttt ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $50, 000, 000
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND. . . ..ottt e e e e $1, 535, 000
GRADE CROSSING PROTECTION FUND. . . ............... $6, 500, 000
LLINO S AGRI CUTURAL LOAN GUARANTEE FUND........ $2, 500, 000

LLINO S FARMER AND AGRI BUSI NESS

LOAN GUARANTEE FUND. . . . .ottt e eeeaae. ., $1, 500, 000
TRANSPORTATI ON REGULATORY FUND. . . ...\ ... $2, 000, 000
PARK AND CONSERVATI ON FUND. . . .\t $1, 000, 000
DCFS CHILDREN S SERVICES FUND. . .. ............... $1, 000, 000
TOBACCO SETTLEMENT RECOVERY FUND. . .. ............ $50, 000
AGGREGATE OPERATI ONS REGULATORY FUND............ $10, 000
APPRAI SAL_ ADM NI STRATION FUND. . . .o voeeeaa.. .. $10, 000
AUCTI ON REGULATI ON_ ADM NI STRATION FUND. . . ....... $50, 000
BANK AND TRUST COVPANY FUND. . . .................. $640, 000

CH LD LABOR AND DAY AND TEMPORARY

LABOR ENFORCEMENT FUND. . .. ittt $15, 000

CH LD SUPPORT ADM NI STRATIVE FUND. . . ... ......... $170, 000

COAL M NI NG REGULATORY FUND. . . ittt $80, 000
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COVMUNI TY WATER SUPPLY LABORATORY FUND.. . ....... $500, 000
COVPTROLLER S ADM NI STRATIVE FUND. . . ............ $50, 000
CREDI T UNION FUND. . . . sttt e e e e e et eee ... $500, 000

CRIM NAL JUSTI CE | NFORVATI ON

SYSTEMS TRUST FUND. . . .. iotitti e e . $300, 000

DESI GN PROFESSI ONALS ADM NI STRATI ON

AND INVESTIGATION FUND. . . . ... iiiiiae. $1, 000, 000

DG TAL DI VIDE ELI M NATI ON

| NFRASTRUCTURE, FUND. . . . oottt it e e e e e e, $4, 000, 000
DRAM SHOP FUND. . . ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e eee ... $560, 000
DRI VERS EDUCATI ON FUND. . . . ittt e e e .. $2, 500, 000
EMERGENCY PLANNI NG AND TRAINING FUND. . ... ....... $50, 000
ENERGY EFFI CIENCY TRUST FUND. .. ................. $1, 000, 000
EXPLOSI VES REGULATORY FUND. . . ..ot ... $4, 000
FINANCI AL INSTITUTION FUND. . .o vve e e .. $300, 000
FI REARM OANER S NOTI FI CATION FUND. . .. ........... $110, 000
FOOD AND DRUG SAFETY FUND. . . ..., $500, 000
GENERAL PROFESSI ONS DEDI CATED FUND. . . ........... $1, 000, 000
HAZARDOUS WASTE FUND. . . . ottt oo e e ee e seee. .. $500, 000
HORSE RACING FUND. . . . .ottt st e e e e et $630, 000
| LLINO S GAM NG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND............ $200, 000
|LLINOS HI STORIC SITES FUND. . . .\ vveeaaan.... $15, 000
| LLI NO S SCHOOL ASBESTOS ABATEMENT FUND......... $400, 000
| LLI NO S STANDARDBRED BREEDERS FUND. ............ $35, 000
| LLI NO S STATE MEDI CAL DI SCI PLI NARY FUND........ $1, 500, 000
| LLI NO S STATE PHARVACY Di SCI PLI NARY FUND....... $1, 500, 000
| LLINOLS TAX INCREMENT FUND. . . ..t veeeeaan.... $20, 000
| NSURANCE FI NANCI AL REGULATION FUND. . . .......... $920, 000
LANDFI LL CLOSURE AND POST- CLOSURE FUND. . . . ...... $250, 000
MANDATORY ARBI TRATI ON FUND. . . . vooee ... $2, 000, 000
MEDI CAl D FRAUD AND ABUSE PREVENTI ON FUND.. . ..... $80, 000
MENTAL HEALTH FUND. . . . oottt oo e $1, 000, 000
NEW TECHNOLOGY RECOVERY FUND. . .. ................ $1, 000, 000

NUCLEAR SAFETY EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUND.. .. .. $460, 000
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OPEN SPACE LANDS ACQUI SI TI ON

AND DEVELOPNVENT FUND. . . ...ttt s s, $1, 510, 000
PLUGG NG AND RESTORATION FUND. . .. ............... $120, 000
PLUMBI NG LI CENSURE AND PROGRAM FUND. . . ... ....... $400, 000
PUBLI C HEALTH WATER PERM T FUND. ... ............. $90, 000
PUBLIC UTILITY FUND. . . oottt e e e e e et $2, 000, 000
RADI ATI ON PROTECTI ON FUND. . . .t vtee e e e e .. $240, 000

LOW LEVEL RADI CACTI VE WASTE FACILITY

DEVELOPMVENT AND OPERATION FUND. .. ............. $1, 000, 000
REAL ESTATE AUDIT FUND. . . .ttt eeeaasnnnn. .. $50, 000
REAL ESTATE LI CENSE ADM NI STRATION FUND. . . ...... $750, 000
REAL ESTATE RESEARCH AND EDUCATION FUND.. . ...... $30, 000

REG STERED CERTI FI ED PUBLI C ACCOUNTANTS'

ADM NI STRATION AND DI SCIPLINARY FUND. . ........ $1, 000, 000

RENEWABLE ENERGY RESOURCES TRUST FUND. .......... $3, 000, 000

SAVI NGS AND RESI DENTI AL _FI NANCE

REGULATORY FUND. . . ..ottt ettt e e e e e e $850, 000
SECURI TI ES AUDI T_AND ENFORCEMENT FUND. .......... $2, 000, 000
STATE PARKS FUND. . . . ittt et e e e ettt ee e $593, 000
STATE POLICE VEHICLE FUND. . .. ...ttt $15, 000
TAX_COVPLI ANCE AND ADM NI STRATION FUND. ......... $150, 000
TOURI SM PROVOTI ON FUND. . . . .ot e e e ettt $5, 000, 000

TRAFFI C AND CRI M NAL CONVI CTI ON

SURCHARGE FUND. . . ..ttt ittt et e e e e $250, 000

UNDERGROUND RESOURCES CONSERVATI ON

ENFORCENMENT FUND. . . ..ottt ettt e e e e e e e $100, 000
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND. .. ................ $12, 100, 000
| LLINO S CAPI TAL REVOLVING LOAN FUND............ $5, 000, 000
CONSERVATI ON 2000 FUND. . . o tvete e e e e e e .. $15, 000
DEATH CERTI FI CATE SURCHARGE FUND. . .............. $1, 500, 000
ENERGY ASS| STANCE CONTRI BUTI ON FUND. . ... ........ $750, 000
FALR AND EXPOSI TION FUND. . . ottt e e e e .. $500, 000
HOVE | NSPECTOR ADM NI STRATION FUND. . . ........... $100, 000

ILLINO S AFFORDABLE HOUSI NG TRUST FUND. . ........ $5, 000, 000
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LARGE BUSI NESS ATTRACTION FUND. . ................ $500, 000
SCHOOL TECHNOLOGY REVOLVI NG LOAN FUND. . ......... $6, 000, 000
SOLI D WASTE MANAGEMENT REVOLVI NG LOAN FUND.... .. $2, 000, 000
W RELESS CARRI ER REI MBURSEMENT FUND. ............ $2, 000, 000
EPA STATE PRQJIECTS TRUST FUND. .. ................ $150, 000

LLINO S THOROUGHBRED

BREEDERS FUND. . . . ittt ettt et e ee et $160, 000

FIRE PREVENTION FUND. . . . ...\t $2, 000, 000

MOTOR VEH CLE THEFT

PREVENTI ON TRUST FUND. . . . oottt e ettt eaen.. $250, 000

CAPI TAL DEVEL OPMENT BQOARD

REVOLVING FUND. . . ..ttt et i e e e $500, 000

AUDIT EXPENSE FUND. . . ... iotiti i e $1, 000, 000

OFF- H GAWAY VEHI CLE

TRAILS FUND. . & ittt ittt e ettt $100, 000

CYCLE RI DER SAFETY

TRAINING FUND. . . . ittt et e e e e ettt e e e $1, 000, 000
GANG CRI ME_ W TNESS PROTECTION FUND. . . . .......... $46, 000
M SSI NG AND EXPLOI TED CHI LDREN TRUST FUND....... $53, 000
STATE POLICE VEHICLE FUND. . .. ...ttt $86, 000
SEX_OFFENDER REGI STRATION FUND. . ... ............. $21, 000

STATE POLI CE W RELESS SERVI CE

EMERGENCY FUND. . . .ttt ettt ettt e e e e e e $1, 200, 000
MEDI CAl D FRAUD AND ABUSE PREVENTI ON FUND.. . ..... $270, 000
STATE CRIME LABORATORY FUND. . .. ......\''''o..... $250, 000
LEADS MAINTENANCE FUND. . . . ittt e e .. $180, 000
STATE POLICE DUl FUND. . . .ttt e ettt $100, 000
PETROLEUM VI OLATI ON FUND. . . o ottt e e e e seee .. $2, 000, 000

Al such transfers shall be nade on July 1, 2003, or as

soon thereafter as practical. These transfers may be nade

not w t hst andi ng any other provision of lawto the contrary.

(30 1LCS 105/ 8g)

Sec. 8g. Transfers from General Revenue Fund.
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(a) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by |law, as soon as may be practical after the
effective date of this anendatory Act of the 91st Ceneral
Assenbly, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $10, 000,000 fromthe
General Revenue Fund to the Motor Vehicle License Plate Fund
created by Senate Bill 1028 of the 91st General Assenbly.

(b) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by |law, as soon as may be practical after the
effective date of this anendatory Act of the 91st Ceneral
Assenbly, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $25,000,000 fromthe
General Revenue Fund to the Fund for Illinois' Future created
by Senate Bill 1066 of the 91st Ceneral Assenbly.

(c) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, on August 30 of each fiscal year's
license period, the Illinois Liquor Control Comm ssion shal
direct and the State Conptroller and State Treasurer shal
transfer from the General Revenue Fund to t he Yout h
Al coholism and Substance Abuse Prevention Fund an anount
equal to the nunber of retail liquor licenses issued for that
fiscal year multiplied by $50.

(d) The paynents to prograns required under subsection
(d) of Section 28.1 of the Horse Racing Act of 1975 shall be
made, pursuant to appropriation, from the special funds
referred to in the statutes cited in that subsection, rather
than directly fromthe General Revenue Fund.

Begi nni ng January 1, 2000, on the first day of each
nmonth, or as soon as may be practical thereafter, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal
transfer fromthe General Revenue Fund to each of the special
funds fromwhich paynents are to be nade under Section
28.1(d) of the Horse Racing Act of 1975 an anount equal to

1/ 12 of the annual amount required for those paynents from
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that special fund, which annual anount shall not exceed the
annual anount for those paynents fromthat special fund for
the cal endar year 1998. The special funds to which transfers
shall be nmade under this subsection (d) include, but are not
necessarily limted to, the Agricultural Premum Fund; the
Metropolitan Exposition Auditoriumand O fice Building Fund;
the Fair and Exposition Fund; the Standardbred Breeders Fund,
t he Thor oughbred Breeders Fund; and the 1Illinois Veterans

Rehabi litation Fund.

(e) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by |law, as soon as may be practical after the
effective date of this anendatory Act of the 91st Ceneral
Assenbly, but in no event later than June 30, 2000, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal
transfer the sum of $15, 000,000 fromthe CGeneral Revenue Fund
to the Fund for Illinois" Future.

(f) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by |law, as soon as may be practical after the
effective date of this anmendatory Act of the 9l1st GCenera
Assenbly, but in no event later than June 30, 2000, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal
transfer the sum of $70, 000,000 fromthe General Revenue Fund
to the Long-Term Care Provider Fund.

(f-1) In fiscal year 2002, in addition to any other
transfers that may be provided for by law, at the direction
of and wupon notification from the Governor, the State
Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal
transfer amounts not exceeding a total of $160, 000,000 from
the General Revenue Fund to the Long-Term Care Provider Fund.

(g) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, on July 1, 2001, or as soon thereafter
as may be practical, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $1, 200,000 from

t he General Revenue Fund to the Viol ence Prevention Fund.
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(h) In each of fiscal years 2002 through 2007, but not
thereafter, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer $5,000,000 from the
General Revenue Fund to the Tourism Pronotion Fund.

(i) On or after July 1, 2001 and until May 1, 2002, in
addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by
law, at the direction of and wupon notification from the
Governor, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer anpbunts not exceeding a total of
$80, 000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco
Settl enment Recovery Fund. Any anounts so transferred shal
be re-transferred by the State Conptroller and the State
Treasurer fromthe Tobacco Settlenment Recovery Fund to the
Cener al Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon
notification fromthe Governor, but in any event on or before
June 30, 2002.

(1-1) On or after July 1, 2002 and until My 1, 2003, in
addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by
law, at the direction of and wupon notification fromthe
Governor, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer anounts not exceeding a total of
$80, 000, 000 fromthe General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco
Settlenment Recovery Fund. Any anounts so transferred shal
be re-transferred by the State Conptroller and the State
Treasurer from the Tobacco Settlenment Recovery Fund to the
Ceneral Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon
notification fromthe Governor, but in any event on or before
June 30, 2003.

(j) On or after July 1, 2001 and no |l ater than June 30,
2002, in addition to any other transfers that may be provi ded
for by law, at the direction of and upon notification from
the Governor, the State Conptroller shall direct and the

State Treasurer shall transfer anmounts not to exceed the
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followng suns into the Statistical Services Revol ving Fund:

Fromthe General Revenue Fund............... $8, 450, 000
Fromthe Public Utility Fund................ 1, 700, 000
From the Transportation Regulatory Fund..... 2, 650, 000
Fromthe Title Ill Social Security and

Enpl oyment Fund.............. ... ... .. .... 3, 700, 000
Fromthe Professions Indirect Cost Fund..... 4, 050, 000
From t he Underground Storage Tank Fund...... 550, 000
Fromthe Agricultural PremumPFund.......... 750, 000
Fromthe State Pensions Fund................ 200, 000
Fromthe Road Fund.......................... 2,000, 000

Fromthe Health Facilities
Planning Fund........... ... .. .. .. ... ...... 1, 000, 000

From t he Savi ngs and Resi dential Finance

Regulatory Fund............. ... ... ........ 130, 800
From the Appraisal Admnistration Fund...... 28, 600
From t he Pawnbroker Regulation Fund......... 3, 600

From the Auction Regul ation

Adm nistration Fund. ...................... 35, 800
From t he Bank and Trust Conpany Fund........ 634, 800
Fromthe Real Estate License

Adm nistration Fund. ...................... 313, 600

(k) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, as soon as may be practical after the
effective date of this anendatory Act of the 92nd Cenera
Assenbly, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State
Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $2,000,000 fromthe
General Revenue Fund to the Teachers Health | nsur ance
Security Fund.

(k-1) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, on July 1, 2002, or as soon as nmay be
practical thereafter, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $2, 000,000 from

the General Revenue Fund to the Teachers Health |nsurance
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Security Fund.

(k-2) In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as nmay be
practical thereafter, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $2, 000,000 from
the CGeneral Revenue Fund to the Teachers Health Insurance
Security Fund.

(k-3) On or after July 1, 2002 and no | ater than June
30, 2003, in addition to any other transfers that may be
provi ded for by law, at the direction of and upon
notification fromthe Governor, the State Conptroller shal
direct and the State Treasurer shall transfer anmounts not to
exceed the following suns into the Statistical Services
Revol vi ng Fund:

Apprai sal Adm nistration Fund............... $150, 000

General Revenue Fund........................ 10, 440, 000

Savi ngs and Residential Finance

Regulatory Fund........................ 200, 000
State Pensions Fund......................... 100, 000
Bank and Trust Conmpany Fund................. 100, 000
Professions Indirect Cost Fund.............. 3, 400, 000
Public Utility Fund......................... 2,081, 200
Real Estate License Adm nistration Fund..... 150, 000
Title I'll Social Security and

Enpl oyment Fund........................ 1, 000, 000
Transportation Regulatory Fund.............. 3,052, 100
Under ground Storage Tank Fund............... 50, 000

(') In addition to any other transfers that may be
provided for by law, on July 1, 2002, or as soon as nmay be
practical thereafter, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $3, 000,000 from
the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and
Museum Oper ati ng Fund.

(m In addition to any other transfers that may be
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provided for by law, on July 1, 2002, or as soon thereafter
as may be practical, the State Conptroller shall direct and
the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $1, 200,000 from
t he General Revenue Fund to the Viol ence Prevention Fund.

(n) In addition to any other transfers that may be

provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon thereafter

as nay be practical, the State Conptroller shall direct and

the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $6, 800, 000 from

the General Revenue Fund to the DHS Recoveries Trust Fund.

(0) On or after July 1, 2003, and no later than June 30,

2004, in addition to any other transfers that nay be provided

for by |aw, at the direction of and upon notification from

the Governor, the State Comptroller shall direct and the

State Treasurer shall transfer anpbunts not to exceed the

following suns into the Vehicle |Inspection Fund:

From t he Underground Storage Tank Fund ..... $35, 000, 000.

(p) On or after July 1, 2003 and until May 1, 2004, in

addition to any other transfers that may be provided for by

law, at the direction of and upon notification from the

Governor, the State Conptroller shall direct and the State

Treasurer shall transfer anmounts not exceeding a total of

$80, 000,000 from the General Revenue Fund to the Tobacco

Settl enent Recovery Fund. Any amounts so transferred shall be

re-transferred fromthe Tobacco Settl enent Recovery Fund to

the General Revenue Fund at the direction of and upon

notification fromthe Governor, but in any event on or before

June 30, 2004.

(g) In addition to any other transfers that may be

provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as may be

practical thereafter, the State Conptroller shall direct and

the State Treasurer shall transfer the sum of $5, 000, 000 from

the GCeneral Revenue Fund to the Illinois Mlitary Famly

Rel i ef Fund.

(r) In addition to any other transfers that may be
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provided for by law, on July 1, 2003, or as soon as may be

practical thereafter, the State Conptroller shall direct and

the State Treasurer shall transfer the sumof $1,922,000 from

the General Revenue Fund to the Presidential Library and

Museum Oper ati ng Fund.

(s) In addition to any other transfers that may be

provided for by law, on or after July 1, 2003, the State

Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal

transfer the sum of $4,800,000 from the Statew de Econom c

Devel opnent Fund to the General Revenue Fund.

(t) In addition to any other transfers that may be

provided for by law, on or after July 1, 2003, the State

Comptroller shall direct and the State Treasurer shal

transfer the sum of $50, 000,000 fromthe General Revenue Fund

to the Budget Stabilization Fund.

(Source: P.A.  91-25, eff. 6-9-99; 91-704, eff. 5-17-00;
92-11, eff. 6-11-01; 92-505, eff. 12-20-01; 92-600, eff.
6- 28-02.)

(30 1LCS 105/ 8h new)

Sec. 8h. Tr ansfers to Gener al Revenue Fund.

Not wi t hst andi ng any other State law to the contrary, the

Director of the Bureau of the Budget may fromtine to tine

direct the State Treasurer and Conptroller to transfer a

specified sum from any fund held by the State Treasurer to

the General Revenue Fund in order to help defray the State's

operating costs for the fiscal vyear. The total transfer

under this Section fromany fund in any fiscal year shall not

exceed the | esser of 8% of the revenues to be deposited into

the fund during that year or 25% of the begi nni ng bal ance in

t he fund. No transfer nay be made from a fund wunder this

Section that would have the effect of reducing the avail abl e

bal ance in the fund to an anpbunt |ess than the anbunt

remai ni ng unexpended and unr eserved from the total
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appropriation fromthat fund for that fiscal vyear. This

Section does not apply to any funds that are restricted by

federal law to a specific use or to any funds in the NMbdtor

Fuel Tax Fund. Not wi t hst andi ng any other provision of this

Section, the total transfer under this Section fromthe Road

Fund or the State Constructi on Account Fund shall not exceed

5% of the revenues to be deposited into the fund during that

year.

In determning the available balance in a fund, the

Director of the Bureau of the Budget may include receipts,

transfers into the fund, and other resources anticipated to

be available in the fund in that fiscal year.

The State Treasurer and Comptroller shall transfer the

amounts designated under this Section as soon as nay be

practicable after receiving the direction to transfer from

the Director of the Bureau of the Budget.

(30 I'LCS 105/8j) new)

Sec. 8j. Allocation and transfer of fee receipts to

General Revenue Fund. Notwi t hst andi ng any other law to the

contrary, addi tional amounts generated by the new and

i ncreased fees created or authorized by this anendatory Act

of the 93rd Ceneral Assenbly and by Senate Bill 774, Senate

Bill 841, and Senate Bill 842 of the 93rd General Assenbly,

if those bills becone |law, shall be allocated between the

fund otherwise entitled to receive the fee and the General

Revenue Fund by the Bureau of the Budget. In determning the

amount of the allocation to the General Revenue Fund, the

Director of the Bureau of the Budget shall cal cul ate whether

the avail able resources in the fund are sufficient to satisfy

the unexpended and unreserved appropriations fromthe fund

for the fiscal year.

In calculating the avail able resources in a fund, the

Director of the Bureau of the Budget may include receipts,
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transfers into the fund, and other resources anticipated to

be available in the fund in that fiscal year.

Upon deternmining the anount of an allocation to the

General Revenue Fund under this Section, the Director of the

Bureau of the Budget nmay direct the State Treasurer and

Comptroller to transfer the anpunt of that allocation from

the fund in which the fee anbunts have been deposited to the

General Revenue Fund; provided, however, that the Director

shal | not direct the transfer of any anount that woul d have

the effect of reducing the available resources in the fund to

an anpunt less than the anpbunt renmining unexpended and

unreserved from the total appropriation fromthat fund for

that fiscal year

The State Treasurer and Comptroller shall transfer the

amounts designated under this Section as soon as nay be

practicable after receiving the direction to transfer from

the Director of the Bureau of the Budget.

Section 50-10. The Illinois Income Tax Act is anmended by

changi ng Section 901 as foll ows:

(35 I LCS 5/901) (from Ch. 120, par. 9-901)

Sec. 901. Collection Authority.

(a) In general.

The Departnent shall collect the taxes inposed by this
Act . The Departnment shall collect certified past due child
support anounts under Section 2505-650 of the Departnment of
Revenue Law (20 ILCS 2505/2505-650). Except as provided in
subsections (c) and (e) of this Section, noney collected
pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of this
Act shall be paid into the General Revenue Fund in the State
treasury; noney coll ected pursuant to subsections (c) and (d)
of Section 201 of this Act shall be paid into the Persona

Property Tax Repl acenent Fund, a special fund in the State
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Treasury; and noney collected under Section 2505-650 of the
Departnent of Revenue Law (20 ILCS 2505/2505-650) shall be
paid into the Child Support Enforcenment Trust Fund, a speci al
fund outside the State Treasury, or to the State D sbursenent
Unit established under Section 10-26 of the Illinois Public
Aid Code, as directed by the Departnent of Public A d.

(b) Local Governnental Distributive Fund.

Begi nni ng August 1, 1969, and conti nuing through June 30,
1994, the Treasurer shall transfer each nonth from the
General Revenue Fund to a special fund in the State treasury,
to be known as the "Local CGovernment Distributive Fund", an
anount equal to 1/12 of the net revenue realized fromthe tax
i nposed by subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of this Act
during the preceding nonth. Beginning July 1, 1994, and
cont i nui ng through June 30, 1995, the Treasurer shal
transfer each nonth fromthe General Revenue Fund to the
Local Governnent Distributive Fund an amount equal to 1/11 of
the net revenue realized fromthe tax inposed by subsections
(a) and (b) of Section 201 of this Act during the preceding
nont h. Begi nning July 1, 1995, the Treasurer shall transfer
each nmonth from the General Revenue Fund to the Loca
Government Distributive Fund an anount equal to the net of
(i) 1/10 of the net revenue realized fromthe tax inposed by
subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of the Illinois Inconme

Tax Act during the preceding nonth (ii) mnus, beginning July

1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2004, $6,666, 666, and beqgi nni ng

July 1, 2004, zero. Net revenue realized for a nonth shall be

defined as the revenue fromthe tax inposed by subsections
(a) and (b) of Section 201 of this Act which is deposited in
t he General Revenue Fund, the Educational Assistance Fund and
the I ncone Tax Surcharge Local CGovernnent Distributive Fund
during the nonth mnus the anount paid out of the General
Revenue Fund in State warrants during that sane nonth as

refunds to taxpayers for overpaynent of liability under the
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tax i nposed by subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of this

Act .

(c) Deposits Into Income Tax Refund Fund.

(1) Beginning on January 1, 1989 and thereafter,
the Departnment shall deposit a percentage of the anmounts
coll ected pursuant to subsections (a) and (b)(1), (2),
and (3), of Section 201 of this Act into a fund in the
State treasury known as the I ncone Tax Refund Fund. The
Department shall deposit 6% of such amobunts during the
period begi nning January 1, 1989 and ending on June 30,
1989. Beginning with State fiscal year 1990 and for each
fiscal year thereafter, the percentage deposited into the
| ncone Tax Refund Fund during a fiscal year shall be the
Annual Percentage. For fiscal years 1999 through 2001
the Annual Percentage shall be 7.1% For fiscal year

2003, the Annual Percentage shall be 8% For fiscal year

2004, the Annual Percent age shall be 11. 7% For al

other fiscal vyears, the Annual Percentage shall be
calculated as a fraction, the nunerator of which shall be
the anmount of refunds approved for paynent by the
Departnent during the preceding fiscal year as a result
of overpaynent of tax liability under subsections (a) and
(b)(1), (2), and (3) of Section 201 of this Act plus the
anmount of such refunds remaining approved but wunpaid at
the end of the preceding fiscal year, mnus the anmounts
transferred into the Income Tax Refund Fund from the
Tobacco Settlenment Recovery Fund, and the denom nator of
whi ch shall be the anmounts which wll be collected
pursuant to subsections (a) and (b)(1), (2), and (3) of
Section 201 of this Act during the preceding fiscal year;
except that in State fiscal year 2002, the Annual
Percentage shall in no event exceed 7.6% The Director
of Revenue shall «certify the Annual Percentage to the

Conmptroller on the | ast business day of the fiscal year
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i mredi ately preceding the fiscal year for which it is to
be effective.

(2) Beginning on January 1, 1989 and thereafter,
the Departnment shall deposit a percentage of the anmounts
col |l ected pursuant to subsections (a) and (b)(6), (7),
and (8), (c) and (d) of Section 201 of this Act into a
fund in the State treasury known as the |Incone Tax Refund
Fund. The Departnent shall deposit 18% of such anounts
during the period begi nning January 1, 1989 and endi ng on
June 30, 1989. Beginning with State fiscal year 1990 and
for each fiscal year thereafter, the percentage deposited
into the Inconme Tax Refund Fund during a fiscal year
shal | be the Annual Percentage. For fiscal years 1999,
2000, and 2001, the Annual Percentage shall be 19% For
fiscal year 2003, the Annual Percentage shall be 27%

For fiscal year 2004, the Annual Percentage shall be 32%

For all other fiscal years, the Annual Percentage shal
be cal culated as a fraction, the nunerator of which shal
be the anmount of refunds approved for paynment by the
Departnent during the preceding fiscal year as a result
of overpaynent of tax liability under subsections (a) and
(b)(6), (7), and (8), (c) and (d) of Section 201 of this
Act plus the amount of such refunds renaini ng approved
but unpaid at the end of the preceding fiscal vyear, and
the denom nator of which shall be the anmpbunts which w |l
be coll ected pursuant to subsections (a) and (b)(6), (7),
and (8), (c) and (d) of Section 201 of this Act during
the preceding fiscal vyear; except that in State fisca
year 2002, the Annual Percentage shall in no event exceed
23% The Director of Revenue shall <certify the Annua
Percentage to the Conptroller on the |ast business day of
the fiscal year immediately preceding the fiscal year for
which it is to be effective.

(3) The Conptroller shall order transferred and the
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Treasurer shall transfer from the Tobacco Settlenent
Recovery Fund to the Incone Tax Refund Fund (1)
$35,000,000 in January, 2001, (ii) $35,000,000 in
January, 2002, and (iii) $35,000,000 in January, 2003.

(d) Expenditures fromlncone Tax Refund Fund.

(1) Beginning January 1, 1989, noney in the Incone
Tax Refund Fund shall be expended exclusively for the
pur pose of paying refunds resulting from overpaynent of
tax liability wunder Section 201 of this Act, for paying
rebates under Section 208.1 in the event that the anounts
in the Honeowners' Tax Relief Fund are insufficient for
that purpose, and for making transfers pursuant to this
subsection (d).

(2) The Director shall order paynment of refunds
resulting fromoverpaynent of tax liability under Section
201 of this Act fromthe Incone Tax Refund Fund only to
the extent that anobunts collected pursuant to Section 201
of this Act and transfers pursuant to this subsection (d)
and item (3) of subsection (c) have been deposited and
retained in the Fund.

(3) As soon as possible after the end of each
fiscal year, the Director shall order transferred and the
State Treasurer and State Conptroller shall transfer from
the Incone Tax Refund Fund to the Personal Property Tax
Repl acenent Fund an anount, certified by the Director to
the Conptroller, equal to the excess of the anount
coll ected pursuant to subsections (c) and (d) of Section
201 of this Act deposited into the Inconme Tax Refund Fund
during the fiscal year over the anmount of refunds
resulting from overpaynment of tax lTability under
subsections (c) and (d) of Section 201 of this Act paid
fromthe Income Tax Refund Fund during the fiscal year.

(4) As soon as possible after the end of each

fiscal year, the Director shall order transferred and the
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State Treasurer and State Conptroller shall transfer from

the Personal Property Tax Repl acenent Fund to the |Incone

Tax Refund Fund an anount, certified by the Director to

the Conptroller, equal to the excess of the amount of

refunds resulting fromoverpaynent of tax liability under
subsections (c) and (d) of Section 201 of this Act paid
from the Income Tax Refund Fund during the fiscal year
over the anmpunt coll ected pursuant to subsections (c) and

(d) of Section 201 of this Act deposited into the Incone

Tax Refund Fund during the fiscal year.

(4.5) As soon as possible after the end of fiscal
year 1999 and of each fiscal year thereafter, the
Director shall order transferred and the State Treasurer
and State Conptroller shall transfer fromthe Incone Tax
Refund Fund to the General Revenue Fund any surplus
remaining in the Income Tax Refund Fund as of the end of
such fiscal year; excluding for fiscal years 2000, 2001
and 2002 anounts attributable to transfers under item (3)
of subsection (c) less refunds resulting fromthe earned
i ncome tax credit.

(5) This Act shall constitute an irrevocable and
continuing appropriation fromthe Inconme Tax Refund Fund
for the purpose of paying refunds upon the order of the
Director in accordance wth the provisions of this
Secti on.

(e) Deposits into the Education Assistance Fund and the
| ncone Tax Surcharge Local Governnent Distributive Fund.

On July 1, 1991, and thereafter, of the anpbunts coll ected
pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of this
Act, mnus deposits into the Inconme Tax Refund Fund, the
Department shall deposit 7.3%into the Education Assistance
Fund in the State Treasury. Begi nning July 1, 1991, and
continuing through January 31, 1993, of the anounts coll ected

pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of the
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IIlinois Inconme Tax Act, mnus deposits into the Incone Tax
Ref und Fund, the Departnent shall deposit 3.0% into the
Income Tax Surcharge Local Governnent Distributive Fund in
the State Treasury. Begi nning February 1, 1993 and
continuing through June 30, 1993, of the anounts coll ected
pursuant to subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of the
IIlinois Inconme Tax Act, mnus deposits into the Incone Tax
Ref und Fund, the Departnent shall deposit 4.4% into the
Income Tax Surcharge Local Governnent Distributive Fund in
the State Treasury. Beginning July 1, 1993, and continuing
through June 30, 1994, of +the amounts collected under
subsections (a) and (b) of Section 201 of this Act, m nus
deposits into the Income Tax Refund Fund, the Departnent
shall deposit 1.475% into the |Inconme Tax Surcharge Loca
Governnment Distributive Fund in the State Treasury.

(Source: P.A 91-212, eff. 7-20-99; 91-239, eff. 1-1-00;
91-700, eff. 5-11-00; 91-704, eff. 7-1-00; 91-712, eff.
7-1-00; 92-11, eff. 6-11-01; 92-16, eff. 6-28-01; 92-600,
eff. 6-28-02.)

Section 50-15. The Retailers' COCccupation Tax Act is

anended by changi ng Section 2d as fol | ows:

(35 ILCS 120/ 2d) (from Ch. 120, par. 441d)
Sec. 2d. Tax prepaynent by notor fuel retailer. Any

person engaged in the business of selling notor fuel at

retail, as defined in the Motor Fuel Tax Law, and who is not
a licensed distributor or supplier, as defined in the Mdtor
Fuel Tax Law, shall prepay to his or her distributor,

supplier, or other reseller of notor fuel a portion of the
tax inposed by this Act if the distributor, supplier, or
other reseller of notor fuel is registered under Section 2a
or Section 2c of this Act. The prepaynent requirenent

provided for in this Section does not apply to liquid propane


SOLIMAR DFAULT BILLS NONE


Public Act 093-0032
SB1903 Enrol | ed LRB093 08682 RCE 08912 b

gas.

Beginning on July 1, 2000 and through Decenber 31, 2000,
the Retailers' COCccupation Tax paid to the distributor,
supplier, or other reseller shall be an amount equal to $0.01
per gallon of the notor fuel, except gasohol as defined in
Section 2-10 of this Act which shall be an anount equal to
$0. 01 per gallon, purchased fromthe distributor, supplier,
or other reseller.

Before July 1, 2000 and then begi nning on January 1, 2001

and t hr ough June 30, 2003 thereafter, the Retailers'

Cccupation Tax paid to the distributor, supplier, or other
reseller shall be an anpbunt equal to $0.04 per gallon of the
nmotor fuel, except gasohol as defined in Section 2-10 of this
Act which shall be an anount equal to $0.03 per gallon,
purchased fromthe distributor, supplier, or other reseller.

Beginning July 1, 2003 and thereafter, the Retailers

Cccupation Tax paid to the distributor, supplier, or other

reseller shall be an anpbunt equal to $0.06 per qgallon of the

not or fuel, except gasohol as defined in Section 2-10 of this

Act which shall be an anmpbunt equal to $0.05 per gqallon,

purchased fromthe distributor, supplier, or other reseller.

Any person engaged in the business of selling notor fuel
at retail shall be entitled to a credit against tax due under
this Act in an anmount equal to the tax paid to the
di stributor, supplier, or other reseller.

Every distributor, supplier, or other reseller registered
as provided in Section 2a or Section 2c of +this Act shal
remt the prepaid tax on all notor fuel that is due from any
person engaged in the business of selling at retail notor
fuel wth the returns filed under Section 2f or Section 3 of
this Act, but the vendors discount provided in Section 3
shall not apply to the anount of prepaid tax that is
remtted. Any distributor or supplier who fails to properly

collect and renmt the tax shall be liable for the tax. For
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purposes of this Section, the prepaid tax is due on invoiced
gallons sold during a nonth by the 20th day of the foll ow ng
nmont h.

(Source: P.A 91-872, eff. 7-1-00.)

Section 50-35. The Mdttor Fuel Tax Law is anended by

changi ng Sections 2b, 6, 6a, and 8 as foll ows:

(35 | LCS 505/2b) (from Ch. 120, par. 418b)

Sec. 2b. In addition to the tax collection and reporting
responsibilities inposed el sewhere in this Act, a person who
is required to pay the tax inposed by Section 2a of this Act
shall pay the tax to the Departnment by return show ng al
fuel purchased, acquired or received and sold, distributed or
used during the precedi ng cal endar nmonth including | osses of
fuel as the result of evaporation or shrinkage due to
tenperature variations, and such other reasonabl e information
as the Departnent may require. Losses of fuel as the result
of evaporation or shrinkage due to tenperature variations may
not exceed 1% of the total gallons in storage at the
begi nning of the nonth, plus the receipts of gall onage during
the nonth, mnus the gallonage remaining in storage at the
end of the nonth. Any | oss reported that is in excess of
this amount shall be subject to the tax inposed by Section 2a
of this Law. On and after July 1, 2001, for each 6-nonth
period January through June, net |osses of fuel (for each
category of fuel that is required to be reported on a return)
as the result of evaporation or shrinkage due to tenperature
variations nmay not exceed 1% of the total gallons in storage
at the beginning of each January, plus the receipts of
gal | onage each January through June, mnus the gall onage
remai ning in storage at the end of each June. On and after
July 1, 2001, for each 6-nonth period July through Decenber,

net |osses of fuel (for each category of fuel that s
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required to be reported on a return) as the result of
evaporation or shrinkage due to tenperature variations may
not exceed 1% of the total gallons in storage at the
begi nning of each July, plus the receipts of gallonage each
July through Decenber, mnus the gallonage remaining in
storage at the end of each Decenber. Any net |oss reported
that 1is in excess of this anmount shall be subject to the tax
i nposed by Section 2a of this Law For purposes of this
Section, "net |oss" neans the nunber of gallons gained
t hrough tenperature variations mnus the nunber of gallons
lost through tenperature variations or evaporation for each
of the respective 6-nonth peri ods.

The return shall be prescribed by the Departnent and
shall be filed between the 1st and 20t h days of each cal endar
nont h. The Departnment may, in its discretion, conbine the
returns filed under this Section, Section 5, and Section 5a
of this Act. The return nust be acconpani ed by appropriate
conput er - gener at ed nagneti c nedi a supporting schedule data in
the format required by the Departnment, unless, as provided by
rule, the Departnent grants an exception upon petition of a
t axpayer. If the returnis filed tinely, the seller shal

take a discount of 2% through June 30, 2003 and 1.75%

thereafter 2% which is allowed to reinburse the seller for
the expenses incurred in keeping records, preparing and
filing returns, collecting and remtting the tax and
supplying data to the Departnment on request. The 2% di scount,
however, shall be applicable only to the anobunt of paynent
whi ch acconpanies a return that is filed tinmely in accordance
with this Section.

(Source: P.A 91-173, eff. 1-1-00; 92-30, eff. 7-1-01.)

(35 I'LCS 505/6) (from Ch. 120, par. 422)
Sec. 6. Collection of tax; distributors. A distributor

who sells or distributes any notor fuel, which he is required
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by Section 5 to report to the Departnent when filing a
return, shall (except as hereinafter provided) collect at the
time of such sale and distribution, the anobunt of tax inposed
under this Act on all such notor fuel sold and distributed,
and at the tinme of making a return, the distributor shall pay
to the Departnent the anount so collected | ess a discount of

2% through June 30, 2003 and 1. 75% thereafter 2% which is

allowed to reinburse the distributor for the expenses
incurred in keeping records, preparing and filing returns,
collecting and remtting the tax and supplying data to the
Department on request, and shall also pay to the Departnent
an amount equal to the anmount that would be collectible as a
tax in the event of a sale thereof on all such notor fuel
used by said distributor during the period covered by the
return. However, no paynent shall be made based upon dyed
di esel fuel used by the distributor for non-hi ghway purposes.
The 2% di scount shall only be applicable to the anount of tax
paynment whi ch acconpanies a return which is filed tinely in
accordance wth Section 5 of this Act. In each subsequent
sale of notor fuel on which the anmount of tax inposed under
this Act has been collected as provided in this Section, the
anount so collected shall be added to the selling price, so
that the anpbunt of tax is paid ultimately by the user of the
motor fuel. However, no collection or paynent shall be nade
in the case of the sale or use of any notor fuel to the
extent to which such sale or use of notor fuel nmay not,
under the constitution and statutes of the United States, be
made the subject of taxation by this State. A person whose
license to act as a distributor of fuel has been revoked
shall, at the time of making a return, also pay to the
Department an amount equal to the anmount that woul d be
collectible as a tax in the event of a sale thereof on al

motor fuel, which he is required by the second paragraph of

Section 5 to report to the Departnment in making a return, and
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whi ch he had on hand on the date on which the |Ilicense was
revoked, and with respect to which no tax had been previously
paid under this Act.

A distributor may nake tax free sales of notor fuel, with
respect to which he is otherwse required to collect the tax,
when the notor fuel is delivered froma dispensing facility
that has withdrawal facilities capable of dispensing notor
fuel into the fuel supply tanks of notor vehicles only as
specified in the followwng itenms 3, 4, and 5. A distributor
may nmake tax-free sales of notor fuel, with respect to which
he is otherw se required to collect the tax, when the notor
fuel is delivered fromother facilities only as specified in
the followng itens 1 through 7.

1. Wen the sale is nade to a person holding a
valid wunrevoked license as a distributor, by making a
specific notation thereof on invoices or sales slip
covering each sale.

2. \Wien the sale is nmade wth delivery to a
purchaser outside of this State.

3. Wien the sale is nmade to the Federal Governnent
or its instrunentalities.

4. \Wen the sale is nmade to a mnunicipal corporation
owni ng and operating a local transportation system for
public service in this State when an official certificate
of exenption is obtained in |ieu of the tax.

5. Wien the sale is nmade to a privately owned
public utility owning and operating 2 axle vehicles
desi gned and used for transporting nore than 7
passengers, which vehicles are used as comon carriers in
general transportation of passengers, are not devoted to
any specialized purpose and are operated entirely within
the territorial limts of a single nunicipality or of any
group of contiguous municipalities, or in a close radius

thereof, and the operations of which are subject to the
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regul ations of the Illinois Commerce Conm ssion, when an

official <certificate of exenption is obtained in lieu of

t he tax.

6. Wen a sale of special fuel is made to a person
holding a wvalid, wunrevoked |icense as a supplier, by
maki ng a specific notation thereof on the invoice or
sales slip covering each such sale.

7. Wien a sale of special fuel is nade to soneone
other than a licensed distributor or a licensed supplier
for a wuse other than in notor vehicles, by nmaking a
specific notation thereof on the invoice or sales slip
covering such sal e and obtaining such supporting
docunentation as may be required by the Departnent. The
di stri butor shal | obtain and keep the supporting
docunentation in such formas the Departnment nmay require
by rule.

8. (Blank).

All special fuel sold or used for non-hi ghway purposes
must have a dye added in accordance with Section 4d of this
Law.

All suits or other proceedings brought for the purpose of
recovering any taxes, interest or penalties due the State of
II'linois under this Act may be maintained in the nane of the
Depart nent .

(Source: P.A 91-173, eff. 1-1-00.)

(35 I'LCS 505/6a) (from Ch. 120, par. 422a)

Sec. 6a. Collection of tax; suppliers. A supplier, other
than a licensed distributor, who sells or distributes any
special fuel, which he is required by Section 5a to report to
the Departnment when filing a return, shall (except as
hereinafter provided) collect at the time of such sale and
di stribution, the anmpbunt of tax inposed under this Act on al

such special fuel sold and distributed, and at the tine of
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making a return, the supplier shall pay to the Departnent the

amount so collected |ess a discount of 2%t hrough June 30,

2003 and 1. 75% thereafter 2% which is allowed to reinburse

the supplier for the expenses incurred in keeping records,
preparing and filing returns, collecting and remtting the
tax and supplying data to the Departnent on request, and
shall also pay to the Departnent an anobunt equal to the
anmount that would be collectible as a tax in the event of a
sal e thereof on all such special fuel used by said supplier
during the period covered by the return. However, no paynent
shall be nmade based wupon dyed diesel fuel used by said
supplier for non-highway purposes. The 2% di scount shall only
be applicable to the anbunt of tax paynment which acconpanies
a return which is filed tinely in accordance with Section
5(a) of this Act. In each subsequent sale of special fuel on
which the amount of tax inposed under this Act has been
collected as provided in this Section, the anount SO
collected shall be added to the selling price, so that the
anmount of tax is paid ultimately by the user of the special
fuel. However, no collection or paynment shall be nade in the
case of the sale or use of any special fuel to the extent to
which such sale or wuse of nmotor fuel may not, under the
Constitution and statutes of the United States, be nade the
subj ect of taxation by this State.

A person whose |icense to act as supplier of special fuel
has been revoked shall, at the tinme of nmaking a return, also
pay to the Departnment an anmount equal to the anount that
would be collectible as a tax in the event of a sal e thereof
on all special fuel, which he is required by the 1st
par agr aph of Section 5a to report to the Departnent in making
a return.

A supplier may nmake tax-free sales of special fuel, with
respect to which he is otherw se required to collect the tax,

when the notor fuel is delivered froma dispensing facility
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that has withdrawal facilities capable of dispensing special
fuel into the fuel supply tanks of nmotor vehicles only as
specified in the followwng itens 1, 2, and 3. A supplier may
make tax-free sales of special fuel, with respect to which he
is otherwse required to collect the tax, when the speci al
fuel is delivered fromother facilities only as specified in
the followng itens 1 through 7.

1. Wen the sale is made to the federal governnent
or its instrunentalities.

2. Wen the sale is made to a nunici pal corporation
owni ng and operating a |local transportation system for
public service in this State when an official certificate
of exenption is obtained in |ieu of the tax.

3. Wen the sale is nmde to a privately owned
public utility owning and operating 2 axle vehicles
desi gned and used for transporting nore than 7
passengers, which vehicles are used as common carriers in
general transportation of passengers, are not devoted to
any specialized purpose and are operated entirely within
the territorial limts of a single nunicipality or of any
group of contiguous municipalities, or in a close radius
thereof, and the operations of which are subject to the
regul ations of the Illinois Commerce Conm ssion, when an
official <certificate of exenption is obtained in |lieu of
t he tax.

4. \Wen a sale of special fuel is nade to a person
holding a valid unrevoked I|icense as a supplier or a
distributor by making a specific notation thereof on
i nvoice or sales slip covering each such sale.

5. Wien a sale of special fuel is nade to soneone
other than a licensed distributor or 1licensed supplier
for a wuse other than in notor vehicles, by nmaking a
specific notation thereof on the invoice or sales slip

covering such sal e and obtaining such supporting
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docunentation as may be required by the Departnent. The

supplier shal | obtain and keep t he supporting

docunentation in such formas the Departnent may require
by rule.

6. (Bl ank).

7. Wen a sale of special fuel is made to a person
where delivery is made outside of this State.

All  special fuel sold or used for non-hi ghway purposes
must have a dye added in accordance with Section 4d of this
Law.

All suits or other proceedings brought for the purpose of
recovering any taxes, interest or penalties due the State of
II'linois under this Act may be maintained in the name of the
Depart nent .

(Source: P.A 91-173, eff. 1-1-00; 92-30, eff. 7-1-01.)

(35 I'LCS 505/8) (from Ch. 120, par. 424)

Sec. 8. Except as provided in Section 8a, subdivision
(h)(1) of Section 12a, Section 13a.6, and itens 13, 14, 15,
and 16 of Section 15, all noney received by the Departnent
under this Act, including paynents made to the Departnment by
menber jurisdictions participating in the International Fuel
Tax Agreenent, shall be deposited in a special fund in the
State treasury, to be known as the "Mtor Fuel Tax Fund", and
shal| be used as foll ows:

(a) 2 1/2 <cents per gallon of the tax collected on
speci al fuel under paragraph (b) of Section 2 and Section 13a
of this Act shall be transferred to the State Construction
Account Fund in the State Treasury;

(b) $420,000 shall be transferred each nonth to the
State Boating Act Fund to be wused by the Departnment of
Nat ural Resources for the purposes specified in Article X of
the Boat Registration and Safety Act;

(c) $2,250,000 shall be transferred each nmonth to the
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Grade Crossing Protection Fund to be used as follows: not
| ess than $6, 000,000 each fiscal year shall be used for the
construction or reconstruction of rail highway grade
separation structures; begtinntng-wth-fisecal--year--1997--and
endi ng-t n-fiseal - year- 2000; - $1; 500; 0005 - begi hnt ng-wi t h-fi sealt
year - - 2001- - and- - endi ng- -+ n- f seal - year - 2003; $2, 250, 000; - and
$750; 000 in fiscal year 2004 and each fiscal year thereafter
shall be transferred to the Transportati on Regul atory Fund
and shall be accounted for as part of the rail carrier
portion of such funds and shall be used to pay the cost of
adm nistration of the Illinois Commerce Conm ssion's railroad
safety programin connection with its duties under subsection
(3) of Section 18c-7401 of the Illinois Vehicle Code, wth
the remainder to be used by the Departnment of Transportation
upon order of the Illinois Conmerce Conm ssion, to pay that
part of the cost apportioned by such Conm ssion to the State
to cover the interest of the public in the use of highways,
roads, streets, or pedestrian wal kways in the county hi ghway
system township and district road system or rmunicipal
street systemas defined in the Illinois H ghway Code, as the
sane may from tinme to tinme be anended, for separation of
grades, for installation, construction or reconstruction of
crossing protection or reconstruction, alteration, relocation
i ncl udi ng construction or inprovenent of any existing highway
necessary for access to property or inprovenent of any grade
crossing including the necessary highway approaches thereto
of any railroad across the highway or public road, or for the
installation, construction, reconstruction, or maintenance of
a pedestrian walkway over or under a railroad right-of-way,
as provided for in and in accordance with Section 18c-7401 of
the Illinois Vehicle Code. The Conmm ssion shall not order
nore than $2,000,000 per year in Grade Crossing Protection
Fund noneys for pedestrian wal kways. In entering orders for

proj ects for whi ch paynments from the Gade Crossing
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Protection Fund will be nade, the Conmm ssion shall account
for expenditures authorized by the orders on a cash rather
than an accrual basis. For purposes of this requirenent an
"accrual basis" assunmes that the total cost of the project is
expended in the fiscal year in which the order is entered,
whil e a "cash basis" allocates the cost of the project anong
fiscal years as expenditures are actually made. To neet the
requirenents of this subsection, the Illinois Commer ce
Comm ssion shall devel op annual and 5-year project plans of

rail crossing capital inprovenents that will be paid for with

moneys fromthe Grade Crossing Protection Fund. The annual
project plan shall identify projects for the succeeding
fiscal year and the b5-year project plan shall identify

projects for the 5 directly succeeding fiscal years. The
Comm ssion shall submt the annual and 5-year project plans
for this Fund to the Governor, the President of the Senate,
the Senate Mnority Leader, the Speaker of the House of
Representatives, and the Mnority Leader of the House of
Representatives on the first Wednesday in April of each year

(d) of the anobunt remaining after allocations provided
for in subsections (a), (b) and (c), a sufficient anpunt
shall be reserved to pay all of the foll ow ng:

(1) the costs of the Departnent of Revenue in
adm ni stering this Act;

(2) the costs of the Departnent of Transportation
in performng its duties inposed by the Illinois H ghway
Code for supervising the wuse of notor fuel tax funds
apportioned to muni ci palities, counties and road
di stricts;

(3) refunds provided for in Section 13 of this Act
and under the terns of +the |International Fuel Tax
Agreenment referenced in Section 1l4a;

(4) fromCctober 1, 1985 until June 30, 1994, the

admnistration of the Vehicle Em ssions |Inspection Law,
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whi ch amount shall be certified nmont hly by t he
Envi ronmental Protection Agency to the State Conptroller
and shall pronptly be transferred by t he State
Comptroller and Treasurer fromthe Mdtor Fuel Tax Fund to
the Vehicle Inspection Fund, and for the period July 1,
1994 t hrough June 30, 2000, one-twelfth of $25,000, 000
each nonth, and for the period July 1, 2000 through June
30, 2003 2006, one-twelfth of $30,000,000 each nonth,
and__$15,000,000 on July 1, 2003, and $15, 000, 000 on

January 1 and $15, 000,000 on July 1 of each cal endar year

for the period January 1, 2004 through June 30, 2006, for

the adm nistration of the Vehicle Em ssions Inspection

Law of 1995, to be transferred by the State Conptroller

and Treasurer fromthe Mtor Fuel Tax Fund into the

Vehi cl e I nspection Fund;

(5) amounts ordered paid by the Court of C ains;
and

(6) paynment of notor fuel use taxes due to nenber
jurisdictions wunder the terns of the International Fuel

Tax Agreenent. The Departnent shall certify t hese

anounts to the Conptroller by the 15th day of each nonth;

the Conptroller shall cause orders to be drawn for such
amounts, and the Treasurer shall adm nister those amounts
on or before the |ast day of each nonth;

(e) after allocations for the purposes set forth in
subsections (a), (b), (c) and (d), the remaining amount shal
be apportioned as foll ows:

(1) Until January 1, 2000, 58.4% and beginning

January 1, 2000, 45.6% shall be deposited as foll ows:

(A) 37%into the State Construction Account
Fund, and

(B) 63% into the Road Fund, $1, 250,000 of
which shall be reserved each nmont h for t he

Depart nent of Transportation to be wused in
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accordance with the provisions of Sections 6-901
t hrough 6-906 of the Illinois H ghway Code;
(2) Until January 1, 2000, 41.6% and beginning
January 1, 2000, 54.4% shall be transferred to the
Depart nent of Transportation to be distributed as
fol |l ows:
(A 49.10%to the nmunicipalities of the State,
(B) 16.74%to the counties of the State having
1, 000, 000 or nore inhabitants,
(© 18.27%to the counties of the State having
| ess than 1,000, 000 i nhabitants,
(D) 15.89%to the road districts of the State.
As soon as may be after the first day of each nonth the
Department of Transportation shall allot to each nmunicipality
its share of the anmount apportioned to the several
muni ci palities which shall be in proportion to the popul ation
of such municipalities as determned by the Ilast preceding
muni ci pal census if conducted by the Federal Governnent or
Federal census. If territory is annexed to any nunicipality
subsequent to the tinme of +the |ast preceding census the
corporate authorities of such nmunicipality nay cause a census
to be taken of such annexed territory and the population so
ascert ai ned for such territory shall be added to the
popul ation of the municipality as determned by the |[ast
precedi ng census for the purpose of determ ning the all otnent
for that nmunicipality. |If the population of any municipality
was not determned by the |ast Federal census precedi ng any
apportionnent, the apportionnent to such nmunicipality shal
be in accordance with any census taken by such municipality.
Any muni ci pal census used in accordance wth this Section
shall be certified to the Departnent of Transportation by the
clerk of such nunicipality, and the accuracy thereof shall be
subject to approval of the Departnent which may nmake such

corrections as it ascertains to be necessary.
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As soon as may be after the first day of each nonth the
Departnent of Transportation shall allot to each county its
share of the anount apportioned to the several counties of
the State as herein provided. Each allotnment to the several
counties having less than 1,000,000 i nhabitants shall be in
proportion to the amunt of notor vehicle |icense fees
received fromthe residents of such counties, respectively,

during the preceding calendar year. The Secretary of State

shall, on or before April 15 of each year, transmt to the
Department of Transportation a full and conplete report
showi ng the anmount of nmotor vehicle |icense fees received

from the residents of each county, respectively, during the
precedi ng cal endar year. The Departnent of Transportation
shall, each nonth, use for allotnent purposes the |ast such
report received fromthe Secretary of State.

As soon as may be after the first day of each nonth, the
Departnent of Transportation shall allot to the several
counties their share of the anount apportioned for the use of
road districts. The allotnment shall be apportioned anong the
several counties in the State in the proportion which the
total mleage of township or district roads in the respective
counties bears to the total mleage of all township and
district roads in the State. Funds allotted to the respective
counties for the use of road districts therein shall be
allocated to the several road districts in the county in the
proportion which the total mleage of such township or
district roads in the respective road districts bears to the
total ml|eage of all such township or district roads in the
county. After July 1 of any year, no allocation shall be
made for any road district unless it levied a tax for road
and bridge purposes in an anount which will require the
extension of such tax against the taxable property in any
such road district at a rate of not |less than either .08% of

the val ue thereof, based upon the assessnent for the year
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imedi ately prior to the year in which such tax was | evied
and as equalized by the Departnent of Revenue or, in DuPage
County, an anount equal to or greater than $12,000 per nile
of road under the jurisdiction of the road district,
whi chever is less. |If any road district has levied a speci al
tax for road purposes pursuant to Sections 6-601, 6-602 and
6-603 of the Illinois H ghway Code, and such tax was |evied
in an anount which would require extension at a rate of not
| ess than .08% of the value of the taxable property thereof,
as equalized or assessed by the Departnent of Revenue, or, in
DuPage County, an ampunt equal to or greater than $12, 000 per
mle of road under the jurisdiction of the road district,
whi chever is less, such levy shall, however, be deened a
proper conpliance wth this Section and shall qualify such
road district for an allotnment under this Section. If a
township has transferred to the road and bridge fund noney
whi ch, when added to the anount of any tax levy of the road
district wuld be the equivalent of a tax levy requiring
extension at a rate of at least .08% or, in DuPage County,
an anount equal to or greater than $12,000 per nmle of road
under the jurisdiction of the road district, whichever 1is
| ess, such transfer, together with any such tax |evy, shal
be deened a proper conpliance with this Section and shal
qualify the road district for an allotnment wunder this
Secti on.

In counties in which a property tax extension limtation
is inposed under the Property Tax Extension Limtation Law,
road districts may retain their entitlenment to a notor fue
tax allotnment if, at the tine the property tax extension
limtation was inposed, the road district was |levying a road
and bridge tax at a rate sufficient to entitle it to a notor
fuel tax allotnment and continues to levy the maximum
al l owabl e anount after the inposition of the property tax

ext ensi on [imtation. Any road district my in al
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circunstances retain its entitlenent to a notor fuel tax
allotnent if it levied a road and bridge tax in an anount
that will require the extension of the tax against the
taxable property in the road district at a rate of not |ess
than 0.08% of the assessed val ue of the property, based upon
the assessnent for the year imediately preceding the year in
which the tax was levied and as equalized by the Departnent
of Revenue or, in DuPage County, an anount equal to or
greater than $12,000 per mile of road under the jurisdiction
of the road district, whichever is |ess.

As used in this Section the term "road district" means
any road district, including a county unit road district,
provided for by the Illinois H ghway Code; and the term
"township or district road" means any road in the township
and district road systemas defined in the 1Illinois H ghway
Code. For the purposes of this Section, "road district" al so
i ncl udes park districts, forest preserve districts and
conservation districts organized wunder Illinois law and
"township or district road" also includes such roads as are
mai ntained by park districts, forest preserve districts and
conservation districts. The Departnment of Transportation
shall determine the mleage of all township and district
roads for the purposes of making allotnments and allocations
of notor fuel tax funds for use in road districts.

Payment of notor fuel tax noneys to municipalities and

counties shall be nmade as soon as possible after the
allotnment is made. The treasurer of the nunicipality or
county may invest these funds until their use is required and
the interest earned by these investnments shall be limted to
t he sane uses as the principal funds.
(Source: P.A 91-37, eff. 7-1-99; 91-59, eff. 6-30-99;
91-173, eff. 1-1-00; 91-357, eff. 7-29-99; 91-704, eff.
7-1-00; 91-725, eff. 6-2-00; 91-794, eff. 6-9-00; 92-16, eff.
6-28-01; 92-30, eff. 7-1-01.)
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Section 50-40. The UniformPenalty and Interest Act is
anended by changing Sections 3-2 and 3-3 and by adding

Section 3-4.5 as foll ows:

(35 I LCS 735/3-2) (from Ch. 120, par. 2603-2)

Sec. 3-2. Interest.

(a) Interest paid by the Departnent to taxpayers and
interest charged to taxpayers by the Departnent shall be paid

at the annual rate determ ned by the Departnent. For periods

prior to January 1, 2004, that rate shall be the underpaynent

rate established under Section 6621 of the Internal Revenue

Code. For periods after Decenber 31, 2003, that rate shal

be:

(1) for the one-year period beginning with the date

of underpaynment or overpaynent, the short-termfedera

rate established under Section 6621 of the |Internal

Revenue Code.

(2) for any period beginning the day after the

one-year period described in paragraph (1) of this

subsection (a), the underpaynent rate established under

Section 6621 of the I nternal Revenue Code.

(b) The interest rate shall be adjusted on a sem annual
basis, on January 1 and July 1, based upon the underpaynent

rate or short-term federal rate going into effect on that

January 1 or July 1 wunder Section 6621 of the Internal
Revenue Code.

(c) This subsection (c) is applicable to returns due on
and before Decenber 31, 2000. Interest shall be sinple
interest calculated on a daily basis. Interest shall accrue
upon tax and penalty due. If notice and demand is nade for
t he paynent of any anount of tax due and if the anount due is
paid within 30 days after the date of such notice and demand,
interest under this Section on the anpunt so paid shall not

be i nposed for the period after the date of the notice and
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denand.

(c-5) This subsection (c-5) is applicable to returns due

on and after January 1, 2001. I nterest shall be sinple
interest calculated on a daily basis. Interest shall accrue
upon tax due. |If notice and demand is made for the paynent

of any amount of tax due and if the anount due is paid within
30 days after the date of the notice and denmand, interest
under this Section on the anmount so paid shall not be inposed
for the period after the date of the notice and denmand.

(d) No interest shall be paid upon any overpaynment of
tax if the overpaynent is refunded or a credit approved
within 90 days after the |ast date prescribed for filing the
original return, or wwthin 90 days of the receipt of the
processable return, or wthin 90 days after the date of
over paynent, whichever date is |atest, as determned wthout
regard to processing time by the Conptroller or wthout
regard to the date on which the credit is applied to the
taxpayer's account. In order for an original return to be
processabl e for purposes of this Section, it nmust be in the
form prescribed or approved by the Departnment, signed by the
person authorized by law, and contain all information,
schedul es, and support docunents necessary to determne the
tax due and to nmeke allocations of tax as prescribed by | aw
For the purposes of conmputing interest, a return shall be
deened to be processable unless the Departnent notifies the
taxpayer that the return is not processable wthin 90 days
after the receipt of the return; however, interest shall not
accunmul ate for the period followwng this date of notice.
Interest on anounts refunded or credited pursuant to the
filing of an amended return or claim for refund shall be
determined from the due date of the original return or the
date of overpaynent, whichever is later, to the date of
paynment by the Departnment without regard to processing tinme

by the Conptroller or the date of credit by the Departnent or
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W thout regard to the date on which the credit is applied to
the taxpayer's account. If a claimfor refund relates to an
over paynment attributable to a net |oss carryback as provided
by Section 207 of the Illinois Incone Tax Act, the date of
overpaynent shall be the last day of the taxable year in
whi ch the | oss was incurred.

(e) Interest on erroneous refunds. Any portion of the
tax inmposed by an Act to which this Act is applicable or any
interest or penalty which has been erroneously refunded and
which is recoverable by the Departnent shall bear interest
from the date of paynent of the refund. However, no interest
will be charged if the erroneous refund is for an anmount |ess
than $500 and is due to a mi stake of the Departnent.

(Source: P.A 91-803, eff. 1-1-01.)

(35 I'LCS 735/3-3) (fromCh. 120, par. 2603-3)

Sec. 3-3. Penalty for failure to file or pay.

(a) This subsection (a) is applicable before January 1,
1996. A penalty of 5% of the tax required to be shown due on
a return shall be inposed for failure to file the tax return
on or before the due date prescribed for filing determ ned
with regard for any extension of time for filing (penalty for
late filing or nonfiling). |If any unprocessable return is
corrected and filed within 21 days after notice by the
Department, the late filing or nonfiling penalty shall not
apply. If a penalty for late filing or nonfiling is inposed
in addition to a penalty for |ate paynent, the total penalty
due shall be the sumof the late filing penalty and the
applicable late paynent penalty. Beginning on the effective
date of this anendatory Act of 1995, in the case of any type
of tax return required to be filed nore frequently than
annual ly, when the failure to file the tax return on or
bef ore t he date prescribed for filing (including any

extensions) is shown to be nonfraudul ent and has not occurred


SOLIMAR DFAULT BILLS NONE


Public Act 093-0032
SB1903 Enrol | ed LRB093 08682 RCE 08912 b

in the 2 years imedi ately preceding the failure to file on
the prescribed due date, the penalty inposed by Section
3-3(a) shall be abated.

(a-5) This subsection (a-5) is applicable to returns due
on and after January 1, 1996 and on or before Decenber 31,
2000. A penalty equal to 2% of the tax required to be shown
due on a return, up to a nmaxi nrum anount of $250, determ ned
wi thout regard to any part of the tax that is paid on tinme or
by any <credit that was properly allowable on the date the
return was required to be filed, shall be inposed for failure
to file the tax return on or before the due date prescribed
for filing determned with regard for any extension of tine
for filing. However, if any returnis not filed wthin 30
days after notice of nonfiling mailed by the Departnent to
the last known address of the taxpayer cont ai ned in
Departnent records, an additional penalty anmount shall be
i nposed equal to the greater of $250 or 2% of the tax shown
on the return. However, the additional penalty anount may
not exceed $5,000 and is determned wthout regard to any
part of the tax that is paid on tinme or by any credit that
was properly allowable on the date the return was required to
be filed (penalty for late filing or nonfiling). If any
unprocessable return is corrected and filed within 30 days
after notice by the Departnent, the late filing or nonfiling
penalty shall not apply. If a penalty for late filing or
nonfiling is inposed in addition to a penalty for Ilate
paynment, the total penalty due shall be the sumof the late
filing penalty and the applicable late paynent penalty. In
the case of any type of tax return required to be filed nore
frequently than annually, when the failure to file the tax
return on or before the date prescribed for filing (including
any extensions) is shown to be nonfraudulent and has not
occurred in the 2 years immediately preceding the failure to

file on the prescribed due date, the penalty inposed by
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Section 3-3(a-5) shall be abat ed.

(a-10) This subsection (a-10) is applicable to returns
due on and after January 1, 2001. A penalty equal to 2% of
the tax required to be shown due on a return, up to a maxi num
amount of $250, reduced by any tax that is paid on tine or by
any credit that was properly allowable on the date the return
was required to be filed, shall be inposed for failure to
file the tax return on or before the due date prescribed for
filing determned wwth regard for any extension of tine for
filing. However, if any returnis not filed within 30 days
after notice of nonfiling mailed by the Departnment to the
| ast known address of the taxpayer contained in Departnent
records, an additional penalty anmount shall be inposed equal
to the greater of $250 or 2% of the tax shown on the return.
However, the additional penalty anobunt may not exceed $5, 000
and is determned without regard to any part of the tax that
is paid on time or by any credit that was properly allowable
on the date the return was required to be filed (penalty for
late filing or nonfiling). |If any unprocessable return is
corrected and filed wthin 30 days after notice by the
Departnment, the late filing or nonfiling penalty shall not
apply. If a penalty for late filing or nonfiling is inposed
in addition to a penalty for |ate paynent, the total penalty
due shall be the sum of the late filing penalty and the
applicable | ate paynent penalty. In the case of any type of
t ax return required to be filed nore frequently than
annually, when the failure to file the tax return on or
bef ore t he date prescribed for filing (including any
extensions) is shown to be nonfraudul ent and has not occurred
in the 2 years imedi ately preceding the failure to file on
the prescribed due date, the penalty inposed by Section
3-3(a-10) shall be abated.

(b) This subsection is applicable before January 1,

1998. A penalty of 15% of the tax shown on the return or the
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tax required to be shown due on the return shall be inposed
for failure to pay:

(1) the tax shown due on the return on or before
the due date prescribed for paynent of that tax, an
anount of underpaynent of estimated tax, or an anopunt
that is reported in an anended return other than an
anended return tinely filed as required by subsection (b)
of Section 506 of the Illinois Income Tax Act (penalty
for late payment or nonpaynment of admtted liability); or

(2) the full amount of any tax required to be shown
due on a return and which is not shown (penalty for late
paynment or nonpaynent of additional liability), wthin 30
days after a notice of arithnmetic error, notice and
demand, or a final assessnment is i ssued by t he
Department. In the case of a final assessnent arising
followng a protest and hearing, the 30-day period shal
not begin wuntil all proceedings in court for review of
the final assessnent have termnated or the period for
obtaining a review has expired w thout proceedings for a
review having been instituted. |In the case of a notice
of tax liability that becones a final assessnent w thout
a protest and hearing, the penalty provided in this
paragraph (2) shall be inposed at the expiration of the
period provided for the filing of a protest.

(b-5) This subsection is applicable to returns due on
and after January 1, 1998 and on or before Decenber 31, 2000.
A penalty of 20%of the tax shown on the return or the tax
required to be shown due on the return shall be inposed for
failure to pay:

(1) the tax shown due on the return on or before
the due date prescribed for paynent of that tax, an
anount of underpaynent of estinmated tax, or an anopunt
that is reported in an anended return other than an

anended return tinely filed as required by subsection (b)
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due

of Section 506 of the Illinois Income Tax Act (penalty
for | ate payment or nonpaynent of admitted liability); or
(2) the full amount of any tax required to be shown
due on a return and which is not shown (penalty for late
paynment or nonpaynment of additional liability), wthin 30
days after a notice of arithnmetic error, notice and
demand, or a final assessnment is i ssued by t he
Department. In the case of a final assessnent arising
following a protest and hearing, the 30-day period shal
not begin wuntil all proceedings in court for review of
the final assessnent have termnated or the period for
obtaining a review has expired w thout proceedings for a
revi ew having been instituted. |In the case of a notice
of tax liability that becones a final assessnent w thout
a protest and hearing, the penalty provided in this
paragraph (2) shall be inposed at the expiration of the
period provided for the filing of a protest.
(b-10) This subsection (b-10) is applicable to returns

on and after January 1, 2001 and on or before Decenber

31, 2003. A penalty shall be inposed for failure to pay:

(1) the tax shown due on a return on or before the
due date prescribed for paynent of that tax, an anount of
under paynent of estimated tax, or an anount that is
reported in an anended return other than an anended
return tinely filed as required by subsection (b) of
Section 506 of the Illinois Incone Tax Act (penalty for
|ate paynment or nonpaynent of admtted liability). The
anmount of penalty inposed under this subsection (b-10)(1)
shall be 2% of any anmount that is paid no later than 30
days after the due date, 5% of any anmount that is paid
|ater than 30 days after the due date and not |later than
90 days after the due date, 10% of any anount that is
paid later than 90 days after the due date and not |ater

than 180 days after the due date, and 15% of any anount
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due

that is paid later than 180 days after the due date. |If
notice and demand is made for the paynent of any anount
of tax due and if the anpbunt due is paid within 30 days
after the date of the notice and demand, then the penalty
for late paynment or nonpaynent of admtted liability
under this subsection (b-10)(1) on the amunt so paid
shall not accrue for the period after the date of the
notice and demand.

(2) the full amount of any tax required to be shown
due on a return and that is not shown (penalty for late
paynment or nonpaynment of additional liability), wthin 30
days after a notice of arithnmetic error, notice and
demand, or a final assessnment is i ssued by t he
Depart ment . In the case of a final assessnent arising
followng a protest and hearing, the 30-day period shal
not begin wuntil all proceedings in court for review of
the final assessnent have termnated or the period for
obtaining a review has expired w thout proceedings for a
revi ew having been instituted. The anount of penalty
i nposed under this subsection (b-10)(2) shall be 20% of
any anount that is not paid within the 30-day period. In
the case of a notice of tax liability that beconmes a
final assessment wthout a protest and hearing, the
penalty provided in this subsection (b-10)(2) shall be
i nposed at the expiration of the period provided for the
filing of a protest.

(b-15) This subsection (b-15) is applicable to returns

on and after January 1, 2004.

(1) A penalty shall be inposed for failure to pay

the tax shown due or required to be shown due on a return

on or before the due date prescribed for paynent of that

tax, an amount of underpaynent of estinmated tax, or an

anount that is reported in an anended return other than

an anended return tinely filed as required by subsection



SOLIMAR DFAULT BILLS NONE


Public Act 093-0032
SB1903 Enrol | ed LRB093 08682 RCE 08912 b

(b) of Section 506 of the |Illinois Incone Tax Act

(penalty for late paynent or nonpaynent of admtted

liability). The amount of penalty inposed under this

subsection (b-15)(1) shall be 2% of any anpunt that is

paid no later than 30 days after the due date, 10% of any

anount that is paid |later than 30 days after the due date

and not later than 90 days after the due date, 15% of any

anount that is paid |later than 90 days after the due date

and not |later than 180 days after the due date, and 20%

of any anpunt that is paid |later than 180 days after the

due date. If notice and denmand is nmade for the paynent of

any anount of tax due and if the anpunt due is paid

within 30 days after the date of this notice and denand,

then the penalty for late paynent or nonpaynent of

admtted liability under this subsection (b-15)(1) on the

anount so paid shall not accrue for the period after the

date of the notice and denand.

(2) A penalty shall be inposed for failure to file

a return or to showon a tinely return the full anmount of

any tax required to be shown due. The anpunt of penalty

i mposed under this subsection (b-15)(2) shall b